

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 16 MAP 2011

MESIVTAH EITZ CHAIM OF BOBOV INC.,

Appellant,

v.

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS,

Appellee,

DELAWARE VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT and
DELAWARE TOWNSHIP,

Intervenors.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

On Allowance of Appeal from the Judgment of the Commonwealth Court
of Pennsylvania at No. 2343 C.D. 2008 filed December 29, 2009,
Affirming the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of
Pike County, Pennsylvania, No. 1095–1997 Civil,
entered September 11, 2008

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G–22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830–1458

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	1
III. TEXT OF THE ORDER IN QUESTION.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
VII. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Text Of Pennsylvania’s Constitution Assigns To The General Assembly The Responsibility Of Defining Through Legislation What Criteria An Organization Must Satisfy To Qualify As A Tax–Exempt “Purely Public Charity”	15
B. This Court’s Ruling In The HUP Case Was Appropriate In The Absence Of Any Preexisting Legislative Definition Of “Purely Public Charity,” But This Court Did Not Purport To, And Could Not, Usurp The General Assembly’s Power To Define That Term	17
C. The General Assembly’s Purpose In Enacting Act 55 Was To Achieve Goals That The Judiciary Likewise Values — Namely, To Avoid Conflicting Judicial Decisions, To Avoid Wasteful Litigation, And To Provide Charitable Organizations And Local Taxing Authorities With Added Certainty.....	24
D. This Court Should Hold That Camp Mesivtah Satisfies Act 55’s Criteria For “Relieving The Government Of Some Of Its Burden” And Thus Qualifies As A “Purely Public Charity” Under Pennsylvania Law	26
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alliance Home v. Board of Assessment Appeals</i> , 591 Pa. 436, 919 A.2d 206 (2007)	19, 24, 25, 27
<i>Busser v. Snyder</i> , 282 Pa. 440, 128 A. 80 (1925)	22
<i>Castellani v. Scranton Times, L.P.</i> , 598 Pa. 283, 956 A.2d 937 (2008).....	1
<i>Christian Fellowship and Renewal Center v. Town of Limington</i> , 896 A.2d 287 (Me. 2006)	30, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Barud</i> , 545 Pa. 297, 681 A.2d 162 (1996).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Blystone</i> , 519 Pa. 450, 549 A.2d 81 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Mikulan</i> , 504 Pa. 244, 470 A.2d 1339 (1983)	22
<i>Community Options, Inc. v. Board of Property Assessment</i> , 571 Pa. 672, 813 A.2d 680 (2002)	1
<i>Erie & North–East R.R. Co. v. Casey</i> , 26 Pa. 287 (1856)	22
<i>G.D.L. Plaza Corp. v. Council Rock School Dist.</i> , 515 Pa. 54, 526 A.2d 1173 (1987)	26, 28
<i>Glancey v. Casey</i> , 447 Pa. 77, 288 A.2d 812 (1972)	22
<i>Glenn Johnston, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 556 Pa. 22, 726 A.2d 384 (1999)	20
<i>Hayes v. Erie Ins. Exchange</i> , 493 Pa. 150, 425 A.2d 419 (1981)	22
<i>Hospital Utilization Project v. Commonwealth</i> , 507 Pa. 1, 487 A.2d 1306 (1985)	8, 11, 17, 18
<i>Mastrangelo v. Buckley</i> , 433 Pa. 352, 250 A.2d 447 (1969).....	15
<i>Mesivtah Eitz Chaim of Bobov Inc. v. Pike County Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 13 A.3d 463 (Pa. 2011) (order)	3

<i>Pantuso Motors, Inc. v. CoreStates Bank, N.A.</i> , 568 Pa. 601, 798 A.2d 1277 (2002)	27
<i>Parker v. Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia</i> , 483 Pa. 106, 394 A.2d 932 (1978)	16
<i>Program Administration Services, Inc. v. Dauphin County General Auth.</i> , 593 Pa. 184, 928 A.2d 1013 (2007)	21
<i>School Districts of Deer Lakes and Allegheny Valley v. Kane</i> , 463 Pa. 554, 345 A.2d 658 (1975)	23
<i>Weaver v. Harpster</i> , 601 Pa. 488, 975 A.2d 555 (2009)	21

Constitutions

Pa. Const. art. VIII, §2.....	7, 8, 11, 12, 14–17, 19
-------------------------------	-------------------------

Statutes

10 Pa. Stat. Ann. §371	12, 18
10 Pa. Stat. Ann. §372(b).....	19
10 Pa. Stat. Ann. §375	9, 28, 29
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §724(a).....	1

Court Rules

Pa. R. App. P. 1114	25
